RESOLUTION NO. <u>2023-140</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, RE-APPOINTING KATHRYN LEDONNE AS A WARD 4 MEMBER OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION WITH A TERM TO JANUARY 2028

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council approved Ordinance 2002 on July 1, 2009, Amending the Policies for Appointment of Members to City Board, Commissions and Authorities to Specify term limits for Certain Board, Commission and Authority Appointees; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council most recently approved Resolution No. 2022-57 on May 7, 2022, amending the *Policy Regarding the Interview and Appointment Procedures for City Board, Commission, and Authority Members,* which delegated the interview responsibility for certain designated Boards, Commissions and Authorities and created a new process where two City Council members interview candidates for the Planning Commission and the Brighton Urban Renewal Authority; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with Resolution No. 2022-57, the City Council Interview Committee conducted interviews for the open position; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that it is in the best interests of the Planning Commission and that it has interested and qualified members in order for it to function and work toward the betterment of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, THAT THE FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT BE MADE:

PLANNING COMMISSION

ALICIA CALDERÓN, City Attorney

- 1. Kathryn LeDonne Ward 4 Term: January, 2028
- 2. This Resolution is effective as of the date of its adoption.

Adopted this 19 th day of December, 2023	
	CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO
	GREGORY MILLS, Mayor
ATTEST:	
NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM	